Resolution No. 83A March 18, 2025

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Amendment To The Service Agreement With The Ulster County Resource Recovery Agency

Referred to: The Energy, Environment and Sustainability Committee (Chairman Hewitt and Legislators Donaldson, Greene, Litts, Nolan, Stewart, and Walls), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Collins, Hansut, Kovacs, Nolan, Roberts, and Uchitelle)

Chair of the Legislature, Peter J. Criswell, offers the following:

WHEREAS, the County of Ulster and the Ulster County Resource Recovery Agency (UCRRA) have entered into and have previously amended the Service Agreement; and

WHEREAS, discussions regarding a new solid waste service agreement between Ulster County and UCRRA are ongoing; and

WHEREAS, Ulster County and UCRRA have previously agreed to extend the existing agreement by sixty-days to allow for additional time for negotiations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 5 to the Service Agreement, dated as of September 23, 2015, the Agency shall not issue bonds in the amount of \$500,000 or more without obtaining prior approval from the County, acting through its Legislature; and

WHEREAS, in order to purchase the Real Property and related expenditures, the Agency wishes to have its ability to issue bonds in an amount above the amount as set forth in Amendment No. 5 to the Service Agreement, and the County has agreed to increase the amount by which the Agency can bond for the sole purpose of purchasing the Real Property as set forth herein; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, the Ulster County Legislature hereby authorizes the Chair of the Ulster County Legislature to sign an amendment to the Service Agreement with the UCRRA that sets a maximum bond amount of \$10 million dollars for the sole purpose of purchasing Real Property as forth in the agreement, in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature,

and move its adoption.

-Page 2-

Resolution No. 83A March 18, 2025

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Amendment To The Service Agreement With The Ulster County Resource Recovery Agency

|--|

AYES: 15 NOES: 8

(Noes: Legislators Corcoran, Hansut, Kitchen, Kovacs, Litts, Lopez, Malonely, and Roberts)

Passed Committee: Energy, Environment and Sustainability with Service Agreement as amended on March 4, 2025

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on March 13, 2025

FINANCIAL IMPACT: BONDING AUTHORITY INCREASED FOR REUSE AND INNOVATION PROJECT

STATE OF NEW YORK ss: COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 18th Day of March in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Five, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 20^{th} Day of March in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Five.

	Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature
Submitted to the County Executive this 20 th Day of March 2025.	Approved by the County Executive this Day of March 2025.
Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature	Jen Metzger, County Executive